

No. 2D14-4628

---

---

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

DAVID PETER VALESANO, JR.,

*Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida  
L.T. Nos. 13-CF-10114 & 13-CF-16104, Hon. Chet A. Tharpe

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
DAVID PETER VALESANO, JR.**

---

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for David Peter Valesano, Jr.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. ISSUE 1: THE STATE MISPLACES ITS RELIANCE ON <i>WINGO</i> , <i>SCHMIDT</i> , AND <i>WELLS</i> AND MISREADS <i>BARNHILL</i> AND <i>GOLDSTEIN</i> .....	1
II. ISSUE 2: THE STATE’S DEFENSE OF MR. VALESANO’S 30- YEAR SENTENCE IS MISGUIDED.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atkinson Dredging Co. v. Henning</i> , 631 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Craun v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Dist. Court of Appeal</i> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983) .....	2
<i>Goldstein v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. Hillman</i> , 906 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Public Employees Relations Comm'n</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	3
<i>Nawaz v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	5, 6
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 40 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	3
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 12705 (Fla. 2d DCA Aug. 26, 2015) (per curiam) .....	1, 2, 4

<i>Scott v. Anderson</i> , 405 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	6
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Grober</i> , 624 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 972 F.2d 1247 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 12686 (Fla. 2d DCA Aug. 26, 2015) (per curiam) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Wingo v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 1141 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) .....	1, 3, 4

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 827.071, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	8
§ 775.0847, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	8

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1 .....	9
